Botny Chemical, the Company does not expect that there will be any interruption to the
operations of the Target Group after the Completion. The Company will consider
recruiting candidates who possess the relevant industry experience to supplement the
existing management of the Target Group when necessary.

– 18 –

Effect of the Acquisition on the Shareholding Structure

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 400 million Shares in issue. The
following table sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; (ii) immediately after the issue of the Placing Shares; and (iii)
immediately after the issue of the Conversion Shares after Completion Date):

Name of Shareholders

(i) As at the date of

this announcement

(ii) Immediately after the

fulfillment of condition

precedent (j)

(iii) Immediately after the

fulfillment of condition

precedent (j) and issue of

Conversion Shares

(iv) Immediately after the

fulfillment of condition

precedent (j), issue of

Conversion Shares and

the satisfaction of

conversion restriction

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

No. of Shares

Approx.

% No. of Shares

Approx.

% No. of Shares

Approx.

% No. of Shares

Approx.

%

Mr. Lin 300,000,000 75.00% 300,000,000 58.7% 1,022,222,222 82.9% 633,333,333 75.0%

Independent

Shareholders:

— Existing

Independent

Shareholders 100,000,000 25.00% 100,000,000 19.6% 100,000,000 8.1% 100,000,000 11.8%

— Placees — — 111,111,111 21.7% 111,111,111 9.0% 111,111,111 13.2%

Subtotal Independent

Shareholders 100,000,000 25.00% 211,111,111 41.3% 211,111,111 17.1% 211,111,111 25.0%

Total 400,000,000 100.00% 511,111,111 100.0% 1,233,333,333 100.0% 844,444,444 100.0%

Note 1: This column illustrates the shareholding interest of the Shareholders on the assumption that

HK$120 million has been raised, in fulfillment of condition precedent (j) at the assumed

placing price of HK$1.08.

Note 2: This column illustrates the shareholding interest of the Shareholders on the assumption that (i)

HK$120 million has been raised, in fulfillment of condition precedent (j) at the assumed placing

price of HK$1.08; and (ii) the issue of Conversion Shares.

Note 3: This column illustrates the shareholding interest of the Shareholders on the assumption that (i)

HK$120 million has been raised, in fulfillment of condition precedent (j) at the assumed placing